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January 18, 2002

Nathan Randal

City of Monterey Park

320 W. Newmark Avenue

Monterey Park, CA 91754

Re:
Your Request for Informal Assistance


Our File No.  I-02-007

Dear Mr. Randal:


This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”) and a follow up to my telephone message of January 10, 2002.  

The Commission is authorized only to render advice regarding public officials’ obligations under the Political Reform Act.  The Act includes Government Code §§ 81000 – 91014.  Government Code § 1090, which bars public officials from entering into certain contractual relationships with governmental entities, is not a part of the Act and is implemented by the Attorney General’s office.  We would suggest you consult with your city attorney or the Attorney General’s Office concerning § 1090.

The Act does include conflict-of-interest prohibitions.  (§ 87100 et seq.)  However, the Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions apply only in the context of particular prospective governmental decisions.  For these reasons, it is impossible at this point to advise on your conflict-of-interest obligations as a city employee.  However, if you continue to be a “public official” by virtue of employment with the city, you will be obligated to disqualify yourself from any decision where it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect on your economic interest(s) (including the private 

firm for which you wish to work) if that financial effect is distinguishable from the financial effect on the public generally. (§ 87103.)  We enclose a copy of “Can I Vote?” which explains the Act’s conflict-of-interest rules in greater detail.


If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.







Sincerely, 







Luisa Menchaca







General Counsel

By:  
John W. Wallace

Assistant General Counsel



Legal Division
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